3/28/68

MINUTE ITEM

4. DREDGING PERMIT, TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS, SOUTH BUCKLEY COVE, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY; CITY OF STOCKTON - W.O. 6875, P.R.C. 3920.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 19 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON TO DREDGE APPROXIMATELY 172,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL FROM AN AREA OF STATE-OWNED SUBMERGED LANDS IN SOUTH BUCKLEY COVE, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY, DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF. THIS PERMIT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE ONLY UPON RECEIPT BY THE STATE LANDS DIVISION OF A DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY PERMIT THAT AUTHORIZES THE PROPOSED OPERATION.

Attachment Calendar Ttem 19 (2 pages) 19.

DREDGING PERMIT

APPLICANT:

City of Stockton

LOCATION:

Tide and submerged lands, South Buckley Cove, San Joaquin County

PURFOSÉ:

For navigation and boat-harbor purposes, and for reclamation

AMOUNT TO BE DREDGED:

172,200 cubic yards

DISPOSITION OF DREDGED MATERIAL:

On property owned by the City of Stockton at South Buckley Cove

CONSIDERATION: The public benefit

BASIS FOR CONSIDERATION:

Improvement of navigation and for reclamation

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

Public Resources Code: Division 6, Section 6303

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

- a. Work proposed is a continuance of operations under State Dredging Permit P.R.C. 3260.9, which expired on December 31, 1967
- b. Comments were solicited and no objections were received from the following State agencies:
 - 1. Department of Parks and Recreation
 - 2. Department of Fish and Game
- c. Application has been made by the applicant to the U.S. Corps of Engineers for a Department of the Army permit, a copy of which will be submitted when received

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON TO DREDGE APPROXIMATELY 172,200 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL FROM AN AREA OF STATE-OWNED SUBMERGED LANDS IN SOUTH BUCKLEY COVE, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY, DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF. THIS PERMIT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE ONLY UPON RECEIPT BY THE STATE LANDS DIVISION OF A DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY PERMIT THAT AUTHORIZES THE PROPOSED OPERATION.

Attachment: Exhibit "A"

EXHIBIT "A"

ALL THAT PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TIDE AND SUBMERGED LAND SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN SECTION 36, T. 2 N., R. 5 E., M.D.B.& M., AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

COMMENCING AT A POINT IN SECTION 36, T. 2 N., R. 5 E., M.D.B.& M., SAID POINT ALSO BEING U.S.E.D. MONUMENT NO. 37 D.W.; THENCE S. 87° 20' 27" E., A DISTANCE OF 3%8.28 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE N. 89° 41' E., A MISTANCE OF 405.66 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE N. 30° 33' W., A DISTANCE OF 346.44 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE N. 0° 07' E., A DISTANCE OF 392.00 FEET TO A FOINT ON THE NORTH CHANNEL LINE OF STOCKTON DEEP WATER CHANNEL, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGIN-NING OF THE FOLLOWING-DESCRIBED FORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TIDE AND SUBMERGED LAND; THENCE N. 11° 19" E., A DISTANCE OF 194.98 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE N. 10° 24' E., A DISTANCE OF 395.64 FEET TO A FOINT; THENCE N. 2° 34' W., A DISTANCE OF 513.27 FEET TO A FOINT; THENCE N. 16° 14' W., A DISTANCE OF 199.04 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE N. 87° 55' 31" E., A DISTANCE OF 395.56 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE S. 6° 24' E., A DISTANCE OF 528.23 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE S. 9° 39' W., A DISTANCE OF 716.99 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE S. 0° 12' E., A DISTANCE OF 314.81 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE S. 9° 21' E., A DISTANCE OF 73.11 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE S. 22° 42' E., A DISTANCE OF 311.14 FEET TO A POINT ON THE MORTH CHANNEL LINE OF STOCKTON DEEP WATER CHANNEL; THENCE N. 42° 27' W., MEANDERING DOWNSTREAM ALONG SAID NORTH CHANNEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 361.35 FEET TO A FOINT; THENCE N. 36° 44' W., MEANDERING DOWNSTREAM ALONG SAID NORTH CHANNEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 425.03 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT AS HEREINBEFORE REFERRED TO, THE POINT OF BEGINNING.